

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/17/2018 3:39 PM
Court of Appeals No. 361969

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

JENNIFER TYLER, an individual

Appellant,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY, by and through its agency the CHELAN COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, a Washington municipal corporation.

Respondent,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Annette M. Messitt
Annette M. Messitt Esq.
P.O. Box 16765
Seattle, WA 98116
Phone: 206-579-7500

Michael J. Kelly
Gehrke, Baker, Doull & Kelly PLLC
22030 7th Ave South, Suite 202
Des Moines, WA 98198
Phone: 206-878-4100

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES RAISED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 2

B. PROCEDURAL FACTS LEADING UP TO TRIAL 8

 1. CCSO Receives Notice of Claims..... 8

 2. Tyler Issues Discovery Requests, including Requests for Personnel and Managerial "Drop Files" 9

 3. Tyler Requests CCSO Supplement Discovery and Correct Deficiencies 11

 4. CCSO Finally Produces a “Drop File. 13

 5. Tyler Is Provided Withheld Documents by a “Good Samaritan” 13

 6. Tyler Provides Notice to CCSO that Documents are Being Withheld. 14

 7. Tyler Conducts a Discovery Deposition 14

 8. Tyler Files a Motion for Sanctions..... 16

C. PROCEDURAL FACTS RELATING TO TRIAL..... 18

D. PROCEDURAL FACTS AFTER TRIAL..... 21

IV. ARGUMENT 22

A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO SANCTION CCSO OR ITS

ATTORNEYS FOR DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS UNDER CR 26 (G).....	22
1. The Trial Court was Obligated by CR 26(g) to Impose Sanctions but It Failed to Do So.....	24
2. The Trial Court Applied an Erroneous Legal Standard .	27
3. The Trial Court Failed to Consider Facts in the Record that Support an Award for Sanctions	30
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO AWARD TAX CONSEQUENCES FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM TYLER'S RETALIATORY TERMINATION THAT WERE PAID IN A LUMP SUM.....	42
C. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED ALL POST VERDICT ATTORNEY FEES.....	45
D. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	49
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. Nat'l Farmers Org., 687 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir.1982)..... 30

Berryman v. Metcalf, 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)..... 48

Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004)..... 42, 43, 45, 49

Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., 100 Wash. 2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)..... 45

Bright v. Frank Russell Investments, 191 Wn. App. 73, 361 P.3d 245 (2015)..... 46

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)..... 50

Cook v. King County, 9 Wn. App. 50, 510 P.2d 659 (1973)..... 23

Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co., 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102..... 26, 27

Hollander v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990) 32

Johnson v. Jones, 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998)..... 23

Lauer v. Longevity Med. Clinic PLLC, No. C13-0860-JCC, 2014 WL 5471983 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 29, 2014) 31

Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp., 464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006) 30

Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am., 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) .. 29

Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)..... 48

Manhart v. City of Los Angeles, 652 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 46

Martinez v. City of Tacoma, 81 Wn. App. 228, 914 P.2d 86 (1996) 46

Mayer v. City of Seattle, 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000). 47

<u>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</u> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	28
<u>Miller v. Badgley</u> , 51 Wn.App. 285, 753 P.2d 530 (1988).....	26
<u>Pham v. Seattle City Light</u> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007)	43
<u>Prandini v. National Tea Co.</u> , 585 F.2d 47 (3rd Cir. 1978)	46
<u>Swicker v. Armstrong</u> , 484 F.Supp. 762 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	46
<u>Torres-Rivera v. O’Neill-Cancel</u> , 524 F.3d 331 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	46
<u>U.S. ex rel. Berglund v. Boeing Co.</u> , 835 F. Supp.2d 1020 (D. Or. 2011)	29
<u>Vázquez-Fernández v. Cambridge Coll., Inc.</u> , 269 F.R.D. 150 (D.P.R. 2000)	32
<u>Wash. Motorsports Ltd. P’ship v. Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</u> , 168 Wn. App. 710, 282 P.3d 1107 (2012).....	23
<u>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.3d 1054 (1993).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</u> , 118 Wn. 2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	31

Statutes

RCW 49.48.030	25, 45
RCW 49.60.030	25, 45

Rules

CR 26	24, 25
RAP 18.1.....	49
